SEAL FUTURE FOUNDATION, INC.
FINANCIAL REPORT
DECEMBER 31, 2019



SEAL FUTURE FOUNDATION, INC.

Independent Auditor’s Report
Statements of Financial Position
Statements of Activities
Statements of Functional Expenses
Statements of Cash Flows

Notes to Financial Statements

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE



FRED D. STEIN, CPA

115 PLAZA LANE, SUITE 6 - COBLESKILL, NEW YORK 12043 - 518-234-4829 - FRED@BQTAXPRO . COM

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

To the Board of Directors
of SEAL Future Foundation, Inc.

I have audited the accompanying statement of financial position of SEAL Future Foundation, Inc. (a nonprofit
organization), which comprise the Statements of Financial Position as of December 31, 201 9 and 2018, and the
related statement of Activities, Cash Flows, and Functional Expenses for the years then ended, and the related notes
to the financial statements.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation,
and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

My responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on my audit. I conducted my audit in
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that
I plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free from material
misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of
material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessment, the
auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial statement
in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no opinion. An audit also
includes evaluation the appropriateness of accounting policies used and reasonableness of significant accounting
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide basis for my audit opinion.

Opinion

In my opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position
of the SEAL Future Foundation, Inc. as of December 31, 2019 and 2018, and the changes in net assets, cash flows,
and functional expenses for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the

United States of America.

et |

/
§

/
vy A
FRED D. STEIN, CPA
June 28, 2020

4 7~ e
{ § y
i /




SEAL FUTURE FOUNDATION, INC
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018

2019
ASSETS
Cash and time deposits $ 268,752 $
Pledges receivable 40,100
Inventory 81,085
Prepaids 10,475
Land, buildings and equipment (Note 2) 5,077
Total Assets $ 405,489 $
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
Accounts Payable $ 34,960 $
Loan payable -
Total Liabilities 34,960
Net Assets
Unrestricted 370,529
Total Net Assets 370,529
Total Liabilities and
Net Assets $ 405,489 $

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

018

302,080
10,100
143,531
404

6,250

462,365

24,437

24,437

437,928

437,928

462,365



SEAL FUTURE FOUNDATION, INC
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018

Revenues:
Contributions
Special events, net of expenses of $113,805
and $214,372, respectively
Investment income
Other

Total unrestricted revenues

Expenses:
Program expenses
Management and general
Fund raising

Total Expenses

Change in Net Assets

Net Assets at Beginning of Year

Net Assets at End of Year

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

[
—
\O

534,623

390,878
280

2,360

928,141

658,776
336,764

995,540

(67,399)

437,928

370,529

3%}
(=)
—
o]

253,834

361,668
260
108

615,870

414,241
307,009

721,250

(105,380)

543,308

437,928



Scholarships

Special Support

Salaries and Wages

Payroll Taxes & Employee Benefits
Management Services

Professional Fees

Office Expense

Information Technology
Occupancy

Travel

Promotion
Miscellaneous

Banking & Merchant Fees
Admissions Test Preparation
Warrior Health

Career Development
Coaching

Community Development

Total Expenses Before Depreciation

Depreciation

Total Expenses

SEAL FUTURE FOUNDATION, INC
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
(With prior year totals for comparative purposes)

Management Total Total
Program and Fund Expenses Expenses
Expenses General Raising 2019 2018
90,000 - - 90,000 203,000
35,000 - - 35,000 9,202
- 172,483 - 172,483 171,250
- 14,583 - 14,583 14,789
- 45,200 - 45,200 34,000
- 50,532 - 50,532 46,308
- 13,128 - 13,128 14,372
- 10,151 - 10,151 3,567
- 6,573 - 6,573 6,262
- 9,119 - 9,119 6,210
30,422 - - 30,422 3,854
- 9,830 - 9,830 -
- 3,992 - 3,992 8,905
24,924 - - 24,924 26,374
218,812 - - 218,812 -
10,643 - - 10,643 7,762
86,772 - - 86,772 25,344
162,203 - - 162,203 138,959
$ 658,776  $ 335,591 - $ 994,367 $ 720,158
- 1,173 - 1,173 1,092
$ 658,776  $ 336,764 - $ 995,540 $ 721,250

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements



SEAL FUTURE FOUNDATION, INC
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018

2019
Cash Flows From Operating Activities
Increase/(Decrease) in net assets $ (67,399) $
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets
to net cash provided(used) by operating activities:
Depreciation 1,173
(Increase)/Decrease in assets:
Pledges receeivable (30,000)
Inventory 62,446
Prepaids (10,071)
Increase/(Decrease) in liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 10,523
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities (33,328)
Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Purchase of property equipment -
Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Transfers to investments -
Transfers from investments -
Net cash provided (used) by financing activities -
Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (33,328)
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Year 302,080
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year $ 268,752 $

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

[\
p—
oo

(105,380)

1,092
39,240
(86,575)

9,476

(18,843)

(160,990)

(3,177)

(164,167)

466,247

302,080



SEAL FUTURE FOUNDATION, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2019

1. NATURE OF ORGANIZATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
SEAL Future Foundation, Inc. (The Organization) is a not-for-profit organization formed to
provide Navy SEALSs a foundation that supports their well-being, education and career to

continue a life of service within their communities.

Support and Expenses

Contributions received and unconditional promises to give are measured at their fair values and
are reported as an increase in net assets. The Organization reports gifts of cash and other assets
as restricted support if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated
assets, or if they are designated as support for future periods. When a donor restriction expires,
that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, temporarily
restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the statement of
activity as net assets released from restrictions. Donor-restricted contributions whose restrictions
are met in the same reporting period are reported as unrestricted support

The Organization reports gifts of goods and equipment as unrestricted support unless explicit
donor stipulations specify how the donated assets must be used. Gifts of long-lived assets with
explicit restrictions that specify how the assets are to be used and gifts of cash or other assets that
must be used to acquire long-lived assets are reported as restricted support. Absent explicit
donor stipulations about how long those long-lived assets must be maintained, the Sanctuary
reports expirations of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired long-lived assets are
placed in service.

Expenses are recorded when incurred in accordance with the cash basis of accounting.

Donated Services, Goods, and Facilities.

A substantial number of volunteers have donated time to the Organization’s program services
during the year; however, these donated services are not reflected in the financial statements
since the services do not require specialized skills. Donated professional services (which include
accounting and legal services) are reflected in the statement of activities at their fair value.

Materials and other assets received as donations are recorded and reflected in the accompanying
financial statements at their fair values at the date of receipt.



SEAL FUTURE FOUNDATION, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2019

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of
the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting
period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash held in checking and money market accounts and
certificates of deposit with maturities of less than 90 days. At year end and throughout the year,
the Organization’s cash balances were deposited in several banks. Management believes the
Organization is not exposed to any significant credit risk on cash and cash equivalents.

Property and Depreciation

Property and equipment acquisitions are recorded at cost. Depreciation of buildings and
equipment is provided over the estimated useful lives of respective assets on a straight-line basis.

Income Taxes

The Organization is a not-for-profit organization exempt from income taxes under Section
501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

2. LAND, BUILDINGS AND EQUIPMENT

2019 2018
Land, Buildings and Equipment $ 26,179 $ 26,179
Less Accumulated Depreciation 21,102 19,929

Net Land, Buildings and Equipment 5,077 6,250



