# SEAL FUTURE FOUNDATION, INC. FINANCIAL REPORT DECEMBER 31, 2019

# SEAL FUTURE FOUNDATION, INC.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Independent Auditor's Report	1
Statements of Financial Position	2
Statements of Activities	3
Statements of Functional Expenses	4
Statements of Cash Flows	5
Notes to Financial Statements	6-7

# FRED D. STEIN, CPA

115 PLAZA LANE, SUITE 6 · COBLESKILL, NEW YORK 12043 · 518-234-4829 · FRED@BQTAXPRO.COM

## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors of SEAL Future Foundation, Inc.

I have audited the accompanying statement of financial position of SEAL Future Foundation, Inc. (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the Statements of Financial Position as of December 31, 2019 and 2018, and the related statement of Activities, Cash Flows, and Functional Expenses for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

My responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on my audit. I conducted my audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that I plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessment, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statement in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no opinion. An audit also includes evaluation the appropriateness of accounting policies used and reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide basis for my audit opinion.

**Opinion** 

In my opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the SEAL Future Foundation, Inc. as of December 31, 2019 and 2018, and the changes in net assets, cash flows, and functional expenses for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

FRED D. STEIN, CPA

June 28, 2020

# SEAL FUTURE FOUNDATION, INC STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018

ASSETS		<u>2019</u>		<u>2018</u>
Cash and time deposits Pledges receivable Inventory Prepaids Land, buildings and equipment (Note 2)	\$	268,752 40,100 81,085 10,475 5,077	\$	302,080 10,100 143,531 404 6,250
Total Assets	\$_	405,489	\$	462,365
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS				
Accounts Payable Loan payable	\$ _	34,960	\$	24,437
Total Liabilities	_	34,960	_	24,437
Net Assets				
Unrestricted	_	370,529	_	437,928
Total Net Assets	_	370,529	_	437,928
Total Liabilities and Net Assets	\$_	405,489	\$_	462,365

#### SEAL FUTURE FOUNDATION, INC STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018

		<u>2019</u>		<u>2018</u>
Revenues:				
Contributions	\$	534,623	:	\$ 253,834
Special events, net of expenses of \$113,805				
and \$214,372, respectively		390,878		361,668
Investment income		280		260
Other	_	2,360		108
Total unrestricted revenues		029 141		615 970
Total unrestricted revenues	_	928,141		615,870
Expenses:				
Program expenses		658,776		414,241
Management and general		336,764		307,009
Fund raising				
Total Expenses		995,540		721,250
Change in Net Assets		(67,399)		(105,380)
Net Assets at Beginning of Year	_	437,928		543,308
Net Assets at End of Year	\$	370,529	;	437,928

# SEAL FUTURE FOUNDATION, INC STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

(With prior year totals for comparative purposes)

		Management		Total	Total
	Program	and	Fund	Expenses	Expenses
	<u>Expenses</u>	<u>General</u>	Raising	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Scholarships	90,000	-	-	90,000	203,000
Special Support	35,000	-	-	35,000	9,202
Salaries and Wages	-	172,483	-	172,483	171,250
Payroll Taxes & Employee Benefits	-	14,583	-	14,583	14,789
Management Services	-	45,200	-	45,200	34,000
Professional Fees	-	50,532	-	50,532	46,308
Office Expense	-	13,128	-	13,128	14,372
Information Technology	-	10,151	_	10,151	3,567
Occupancy	-	6,573	-	6,573	6,262
Travel	_	9,119	-	9,119	6,210
Promotion	30,422	-	-	30,422	3,854
Miscellaneous	-	9,830	-	9,830	-
Banking & Merchant Fees	-	3,992	-	3,992	8,905
Admissions Test Preparation	24,924	-	-	24,924	26,374
Warrior Health	218,812	-	-	218,812	-
Career Development	10,643	-	-	10,643	7,762
Coaching	86,772	-	-	86,772	25,344
Community Development	162,203			162,203	138,959
Total Expenses Before Depreciation	\$ 658,776	\$ 335,591	\$ -	\$ 994,367	\$ 720,158
Depreciation		1,173		1,173	1,092
Total Expenses	\$658,776	\$ 336,764	\$	\$ 995,540	\$

# SEAL FUTURE FOUNDATION, INC STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018

	<u>2019</u>			<u>2018</u>	
Cash Flows From Operating Activities					
Increase/(Decrease) in net assets	\$	(67,399)	\$	(105,380)	
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets					
to net cash provided(used) by operating activities:					
Depreciation		1,173		1,092	
(Increase)/Decrease in assets:					
Pledges receeivable		(30,000)		39,240	
Inventory		62,446		(86,575)	
Prepaids		(10,071)		9,476	
Increase/(Decrease) in liabilities:					
Accounts payable and accrued expenses		10,523	_	(18,843)	
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities		(33,328)	_	(160,990)	
Cash Flows from Investing Activities					
Purchase of property equipment		<u>-</u>	-	(3,177)	
Cash Flows from Financing Activities					
Transfers to investments		-		-	
Transfers from investments		-		-	
Net cash provided (used) by financing activities		<u>-</u>	_	_	
Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents		(33,328)		(164,167)	
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Year		302,080	-	466,247	
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year	\$	268,752	\$	302,080	

## SEAL FUTURE FOUNDATION, INC. NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2019

#### NATURE OF ORGANIZATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

SEAL Future Foundation, Inc. (The Organization) is a not-for-profit organization formed to provide Navy SEALs a foundation that supports their well-being, education and career to continue a life of service within their communities.

### Support and Expenses

Contributions received and unconditional promises to give are measured at their fair values and are reported as an increase in net assets. The Organization reports gifts of cash and other assets as restricted support if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets, or if they are designated as support for future periods. When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the statement of activity as net assets released from restrictions. Donor-restricted contributions whose restrictions are met in the same reporting period are reported as unrestricted support

The Organization reports gifts of goods and equipment as unrestricted support unless explicit donor stipulations specify how the donated assets must be used. Gifts of long-lived assets with explicit restrictions that specify how the assets are to be used and gifts of cash or other assets that must be used to acquire long-lived assets are reported as restricted support. Absent explicit donor stipulations about how long those long-lived assets must be maintained, the Sanctuary reports expirations of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired long-lived assets are placed in service.

Expenses are recorded when incurred in accordance with the cash basis of accounting.

#### Donated Services, Goods, and Facilities.

A substantial number of volunteers have donated time to the Organization's program services during the year; however, these donated services are not reflected in the financial statements since the services do not require specialized skills. Donated professional services (which include accounting and legal services) are reflected in the statement of activities at their fair value.

Materials and other assets received as donations are recorded and reflected in the accompanying financial statements at their fair values at the date of receipt.

## SEAL FUTURE FOUNDATION, INC. NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2019

#### Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

#### Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash held in checking and money market accounts and certificates of deposit with maturities of less than 90 days. At year end and throughout the year, the Organization's cash balances were deposited in several banks. Management believes the Organization is not exposed to any significant credit risk on cash and cash equivalents.

## Property and Depreciation

Property and equipment acquisitions are recorded at cost. Depreciation of buildings and equipment is provided over the estimated useful lives of respective assets on a straight-line basis.

#### Income Taxes

The Organization is a not-for-profit organization exempt from income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

#### 2. LAND, BUILDINGS AND EQUIPMENT

	<u>2019</u>			<u>2018</u>
Land, Buildings and Equipment	\$	26,179	\$	26,179
Less Accumulated Depreciation	_	21,102	_	19,929
Net Land, Buildings and Equipment	_	5,077	=	6,250